



2026:HHC:11505

Hem Raj Vs State of H.P.

Cr. MP(M) No. 262 of 2026

30.03.2026

Present: Mr. Subhash Chander, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma and Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

While dictating the judgment, it has been found that the child victim, in this case, has not been made a party. As such, by exercising the powers, under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023, the child victim is ordered to be impleaded as respondent No.2, in this case. In order to conceal her identity, she is referred to here as 'ABC', D/o XXX, R/o YYY.

Registry is directed to make necessary corrections in the cause title of the application.

Let, notice of the application be issued to respondent No. 2, through SHO, Women Police Station Kullu, District Kullu, H.P., for 06.04.2026.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

30th March, 2026
(Pranod Kumar)